Isolation Switches 911/912/913-...
www.e-t-a.comIssue B 4 - 65
4
Description
Typical applications
Technical data
Single, two and three pole isolators to EN 60947 / IEC 60947 with toggle
actuation. Designed for rail, panel or surface mounting. Options include

Current ratings
32, 63, 125 A
911  - K - 1- Si  - ...   - 63 A ordering example
The exact part number required can be built up from the table of choices shown
above. Ordering references for optional features should be omitted if not required.
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
2.
84
2
8.7
14
9
92 72 83
.5
M5
57 10
.551
.354
.3942.24
3.
62
3.
29
.343
.0
79
Surface mounting
suffix: -1
Rail mounting
(EN 50035-G32)
suffix: -3
Mounting brackets - surface mounting
suffix: -5
Rail mounting
(EN 50022-35x7.5)
suffix: -2
Panel mounting
suffix: -4
Covers, labels, sealing screws etc. can be fitted on the
front of the housing.
www.e-t-a.com Issue B4 - 66
Isolation Switches 911/912/913-...
4
1
line
31 5
3
2
FA
13
14
132111
12
4
22
23
24141
2Si
132111
12
4
22
23
2414
2
3Si
6 31
32
33
34
11 132
12 14
2

Designation determined by
manufacturer
E-1032 - NA1 - C   921 - DC 24 V - ... ordering example
Voltage rating     DC 24 V       DC 12 V
Voltage rang ON 18 - 32 V       9 - 16 V
OFF 15 - 32 V     8.5 - 16 V
The switching function is no longer ensured
when the voltage falls below the minimum
values. The switch will not change its
position when the voltage falls down to 0 V
(automatic locking).
Current ratings        240 A single pole
120 A double pole
Overload capacity       2,500 A for 1 s at 23 °C, single pole
1,500 A for 1 s at 23 °C, double pole
Current consumption ≤ 15 mA
of the electronics (with the control circuit connected)
Switching current at UN DC 24 V:       DC 12 V:
ON  approx. 15A/100 ms  approx. 20A/100 ms
OFF approx. 12A/100 ms  approx. 10A/100 ms
Control circuit        4 - 6 mA ON
Control switch          with coding resistance
(accessory)    DC 24 V: 1 kΩ
DC 12 V: 330 Ω
without coding resistance to ADR for
external actuation
Temperature range       -40...+75 °C  (-40...+167 °F)
Reverse polarity  If polarized incorrectly, the Master Switch
protection will switch off immediately,  disconnecting
the entire vehicle electrical system. After
approx. 30 s the circuit breaker of the ON
coil will trip.
Resettability                When the Battery Master Switch is
mechanically switched off, it will be reset
immediately by the electronics.
Typical life                 10,000 operations at IN
20,000 operations, mechanical
Degree of protection housing IP65
IEC 60529/DIN40050) terminal studs with rubber cap IP54
Vibration                    5 g (57-200 Hz), ± 0.38 mm (10-57 Hz)
to IEC 60068-2-6, test Fc,
10 frequency cycles/axis
Shock                        25 g (11 ms) direction 1, 2, 3, 4
15 g (11 ms) direction 5, 6
to IEC 60068-2-27, test Ea
Corrosion                    96 h at 5 % salt mist,
to IEC 60068-2-11, test Ka
Humidity                     240 h at 95 % RH,
to IEC 60068-2-78, test Cab
Terminals
Main terminals    blade terminals with cable lugs for M10
terminal studs
Control cable    connector to DIN 72585
Technical data
Auxiliary contact   max. 6 A
for auxiliary relay (circuit not protected)
Mass           single pole: approx. 3,500 g with enclosure,
double pole: approx. 3,700 g with enclosure,
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
www.e-t-a.com Issue B4 - 78
Battery Master Switch E-1032-...
4
max. 30
IP00 IP54
Tmax = 20 Nm
m